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Cert. Fee

Name Lee G,//ins.
By..A2SLeed..

Address _Donmoyth,_Qr?_ 9g73)....---

­

'
Change in ..J?..0J)... c pO l) ·-······ ..···············································

Date filed _Ma_r.c..h. 23.,. L'!.7e, -----·-··-··..·-·-··-·····-..--·
Date of hearing - ·-··-··········-······-···························

Place of hearing -·-·--..···············....................... ·-

Date of order .- 1'-{ - ]'1, ··-··· Vol ~.~ , page ..<::f..f_ .
Date for application of water ...tP..-:.!.::..i:C2 .

Proof mailed --··--·---·· -- - _

Proof received ·-·····-··········..·········· .

cranea.f £Sa.are.49472

41.77
DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT

.
Name of stream ..kl//e.lakzoma)e.Ru.er..
Trib. of County of P.O..~.J:r. .
Use .

5
Quantity of water No. of acres .JI.. .
Name of ditch .

Date of priority N.011~..18.)..J~!t:,.Q .
In name of Je.s.s.e..J~.~.n.e. .
. Adjudication, Vol. , page .

App. No. .3470..Per. No. 270.73. cert. No.3/$241
Certificate cancelled .

Notation made on record by .

Date

TOTAL ...

Date

FEES PAID

Amount

FEES REFUNDED

Amount

Receipt No.

Check No.

-----
--W.R. IS.

REMARKS

---·--..······..·--·· - .

Assembled 7-15¥5 1.,5
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BEFORE THE l1ATER RESOUR€ES DIREC'l'0R OF OREGON

POLK COUNTY

JN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF)
LEE GILLINS FOR APPROVAL OF Cl!A'.NGES )
IN PLACE OF USE AND POINT OP DIVER-)
SION OF WATER )

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER NO. 4177

On March 23, 1979, an application was filed in the office of the Water Re~
sources Director by Lee Gillins for appro:val of changes in place of use and point of.
diversion of water from Little Luckiamute Rivel', pursuant to the provisions of 0RS
540.510 to 540.530.

The certificatc recorded at page 31514, Volume 23, State Record of Wat.er
Right Certificates, in the name of Jesse Payne, describes a right for the use of not
to exceed 0.24 cubic foot per second from Little Luck:Lamute River for irrigation of
a certain 4.4 acres in SI SE, 0.1 acre in SE% SE!. of Sect!i:en 9; 9.0 ac;res in NE
NE and 5.6 acres in NW¼ NE!:. of Section 16, Township 9 South, Range S est, .M.,
with a date of priority of N::ivcmber 18, 1960.

The authorized point of diversion of record for said right is located 350

feet South and 80 feet est from the Northeast Corner of D.L.C. No. S7, being within
the SE SEa of Section 9, Township 9 South, Range 5 Jest, .M.

The applican. herein, owner of the lands above described, proposes to change
the place of use and point of diversion, without loss of priority, by. severing th:e
right from the 4. 4 aeros in Sl'll., SE¼ and e. l acze in SE¼ SE!.; of Section 9 above
described and in lieu thereof irrigate a certain other 2.5 acres in SE¼ SW¼, 0.8
acre in S1'11/4 SE¼ of Section 9, and 1.2 acres in NE¼ Nl\'l:, of Section 16, Township 9

South, Range S West, l~.M., and to irrigate these lands, to.gether with the remaining
9. o acr,es in NE!;, Ne¼ and 5.6 acres in Nl'llJ NE!,1 of said Section 16 from a point of
diversion located 150 feet South and 230 feet West from the Northeast Corner of
D.L.C. No. 57, being within the SE¼ Sl:l;; of Sec·tien 9, 'Fownship 9 South, Range 5

est, W.M.
Mr. Michael F. Ladd, Watermaster, has filed a statement to the effect that

the proposed changes in place of use and point of diversion may be made without

injury to existing rights.
No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed changes

inplace of use and point of diversion may b.e made without injury to existing rights,

Sp2cig] Qrdgr Rggord
VoIum@ 2, page 98
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the application should be approved.
NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested changes in place

of use and point of diversion, as described herein, without loss of priority, are
approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of ater diverted at the ne point
of diversion shall not exceed the quantity of water available et the old point of
diversion under the subject right, and shall not exceed 0.24 cubic foot per setona.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be effective when
in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary to install headgates and
measuring devices:

That the diversion works shall include an in line flow meter, a
weir, or other suitable device for measuring thr water t:> which
the applicant is entitled;

That the type and plans of the measuring device be approved by
the watermaster before the beginning of construction work and
that the weir or measuring device be installed under the general
supervision of said watermaster.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the construction work shall be completed and the
change in point of diversion made and that said water so transferred shall be applied

to beneficial use on or before October 1, 1980.
It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate of water right recorded at page

31514, Volume 23, State Record of lfatcr Right Certificates, is canceled; and upon
proof satisfactory to the Water Resources Director of completion of works and bene­
ficial use of water to the extent intended unde·r the provisions of this order, a

confirming certificate of water right shall be issued to the applicant herein.
Dated at Salem, Oregon this 14th day of May, 1979.

­
tits.

Special Order Record
Volume 32, page 99
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF POLK

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT
• I

l
I j
l

I

l @his 3Js to €ertit, rzae LEE GILLINS

of 13405 Elkins Road, Monmouth ,State of Oregon 97361 , has made
proof to the satisfaction of the Water Resources Director, of a Tight to the use of the waters oJ
Little Luck1amute River

for the purpose of

i.
I
!
i
I

i
I

i

I·,.

a tributary of Luckiamute River
irrigation of 19.l acres

under Permit No. 27073 and that said Tight to the use ofsaidwaters has been perfected in
accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby confirmed dates from
November 18, 1960
that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, foT the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an. amount actually beneficially usedfor saidpurposes, and shall not ezceed

..Q.24 cubic foot per second, if available at the original point of diversion;
SEE SE, as projected within Gilliam DLC 57, Section 9, T. 9 S., R. 5 . , W.M.;
350 feet South and BO feet West from NE Corner, DLC 57

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point ofdiversionfrom the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the -SE~ SE.I;;, as projected within Gilliam DLC 57,
Section 9, T.9S.,R. 5 . , .M.; 150 feet South and 230 feet est from NE
Corner, Gi11iam DLC 57

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right ezisting for the same lands, shall 'be limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited
to a diversion of not to exceed 2; acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each year

I
I
I..,

and shall
conform to such. reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description. of the place ofuse under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right
is appurtenant, is as follows:

.!

·,
t

I 'I
I

SEE NEXT PAGE

.;
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·-- --·------~ ...

a11 as projected Ehn G1 I 11ai!f""OLC 57
Section 16

T. 9 S., R. 5 1-1., W.M.

2.5 acres SE SH¥
0.8acre S; SE;

both as projected within G1 I 11am DLC 57
Section 9

6.0 acres NE; NE;
as projected within Musick DLC 58

3.0 acres NE; NE;
5.6 acres N; NE
1,2 acres NE NW

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certif1 ates, Volume 43 ,page 49472

The Tight to the w;e of the water for the purposesaforesaid is restrictedto the lands orplace
ofuse herein described. , and is subject to the ex1 sting minimum flow policies
established by the Water Policy Review Board.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, afired

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of
the water right in reference to 0RS 540.610.

This certificate is issued to confinn a change in place of use and point of
diversion approved by an order of the Water Resources Director entered on
May 14, 1979, and supersedes certificate of water right recorded at page
31514, Volume 23, State Record of Water Right Certificates.

j:,
• I
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1R.2 3 1079
Application for Transfer of Water ftf~W• REsouRcEs DEPT

AL.EM, OREGON

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

I, Lee ..Gillins···································································································-·······················································(Nnmo of applicant)

f 13405 Elkins Road Monmouth
0 . .... ·························································································•J ····································································,(MaUlnn nddttss) (City)

State of Oregon............., 9761, 838-05$1., do hereby make application for change
(Zip Code) (Phone number)

Place of use and point of diversion
- In point ot diversion; place ot use; ue here6tr #de ot the water .... ........

1. Is the water right recorded in your name? .J~~.~ r!.~.~~.~..?..~P.:i:~ .
(If not, give name)

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? ..Jf9. If so, give title of proceedings
(Yes or No)

...................................................................................................................................... number of certificate .

3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? !.~.~ If so, give number
(Yes or No)

of permit. 27073......... Number of certificate .3151±, Vol. ?

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

. Little Luckiamute River
4. The source of water 1s •···············•················································································-···············································

5. What is the date of priority of your water right? . November.18 .l.96.0 .

6. The authorized point of diversion is located ..350.... ft .S and ..8~L ft from the .~ .
(N. or S.) CE. orW.)

corner of.DLC.. 57 being within the §.~..¼ ..e.~ ¼ of Section 9. Tp 9...~ R. ?. ~ W. M.,
(No. N. or S .) (No. E.•or W.)

in the county of ....Polk.............................. The name of the ditch used is ·~·····················-·······································

NOTE: Answer question if the application Is for change in polnl o( diversion.

7. The proposed point of diversion is located .)..5.9 ft. ~ and ~?.9 ft ~ from the NE..
(N. or s.) E. orW.)

corner ot.DIC57being within the SE. .SE.or section...9.....T.9.S..R._2.%...W. M.,
· • · (No. N. or S.) (No. . or

in the county of Polk.: The name of the ditch to be 1:1sed is···~··················-·························

Form 690-4-0 1.77



8. The use to which the water is applied is Irrigation
(lrrlgntlon, Mlnlni:. Power, Manulacturlnc, otc.)

Location of area irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

RanJ: cTownship E. or W, or
North or South Wlllruncttc Merldlnn SecUon List ~~-~• 0£ SactJon NumberAcres ToBe Irrh:ntcd

f:'VUllcl'VJJ POD only
9 s 5 W 9 SW} SE} 4.4

SE} SE 0.1

+.5
16 NE} NE} 9.0

- N} NE 5.6

(lC more space required, alloch separate sheet)

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? Yes
(I! not owner, explain your Interest)

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five

or more consecutive years of nonuse? ...~~······················
(Yes or Nol

NOTE: Answer qucstJons II, 12 nnd 13 lf application Is for chnn,::c in use or place of use.

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in-

cluding taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? .No...i .
(Answer Yes or No)

12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATUREOF ENCUMBRANCE

Mortgage to Federal Land Bank

II

HELD BY AMOUNT! 8 64,ooo.

13. The use to which the water is to be applied is _Jr!.~S.~t~.~A -····-······
(Irrigation, power, mlnlnll, manu!aclurlnl(, domcsllc supplies, etc.)

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Rans:c
Township E. or W. of

Number Acres ToBe Irrll;otcdNorth or South Wlllrunette Mcrldl.>n Secllon Llst ~~-!~ o! Section-9 s 5 w 9 SE} SW 2.5

SW SE 0.8

16 NE} NW 1.2

+.5

(U more space required, attach separate sheet)



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

POLK COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF)
LEE GILLINS FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGES)
IN PLACE OF USE AND POINT OF DIVER- )
SION OF WATER )

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER NO. 4177

-
On March 23, 1979, an application was filed in the office of the Water Re­

sources Director by Lee Gillins for approval of changes in place of use and point of

diversion of water from Little Luckiamute River, pursuant to the provisions of ORS
540.510.to 540.530.

The certificate recorded at page 31514, Volume 23, State Record of Water

Right Certificates, in the name of Jesse Payne, describes a right for the use of not

to exceed 0.24 cubic foot per second from Little Luckiamute River for irrigation of

a certain 4.4 acres in SI; SE, 0.1 acre in SE; SE; of Section 9; 9.0 acres in NE
NE and 5.6 acres in NW¼ NE¼ of Section 16, Township 9 South, Range 5 West, .M.,

with a date of priority of November 18, 1960.

The authorized point of diversion of record for said right is located 350

feet South and 80 feet West from the Northeast Corner of D.L.C. No. S7, being within

the SE¼ SE¼ of Section 9, Township 9 South, Range 5 West, .M.

The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described, proposes to change

the place of use and point of diversion, without loss of priority, by severing the

right from the 4.4 acres in Sq SE and 0.1 acre in SE SE of Section 9 above

described and in lieu thereof irrigate a certain other 2.5 acres· :in SE¼ SW¼, 0.8

acre in S SE of Section 9, and 1.2 acres in NE Na of Section 16, Township 9
t

South, Range 5 West, W.M., and to irrigate these lands, together with the remaining

9.0 acres in NEG NEa and S5.6 acres in NA NEa of said Section 16 from a point of

diversion located 150 feet South and 230 feet est from the Northeast Corner of

D.L.C. No. 57, being within the SE¼ SE¼ of Section 9, Township 9 South, Range 5

est, W.M.
Mr. Michael F. Ladd, Watermaster, has filed a statement to the effect that

the proposed changes in place of use and point of diversion may be made without

injury to existing rights.
No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed changes

in place of use and point of diversion may be made without injury to existing rights,



the application should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested changes in place

of use and point of diversion, as described herein, without loss of priority, are
approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at the new point

of diversion shall not exceed the quantity of water available at the old point of

diversion under the subject right, and shall not exceed 0.24 cubic foot per second.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be effectivewhen

in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary to install headgates and

measuring devices:

That the diversion works shall include an in line flow meter, a
weir, or other suitable device for measuring the water to which
the applicant is entitled;

That the type and plans of the measuring device be approved by
the watermaster before the beginning of construction work and
that the weir or measuring device be installed under the general
supervision of said watermaster.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the construction work shall be completed and the

change in point of diversion made and that said water so transferred shall be applied

to beneficial use on or before October 1, 1980.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate of water right recorded at page

31514, Volume 23, State Record of Water Right Certificates, is canceled; and upon

proof satisfactory to the Water Resources Director of completion of works and bene­

ficial use of water to the extent intended under the provisions of this order, a

confirming certificate of water right shall be issued to the applicant herein.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 14th day of May, 1979.

?­~ ~~;:~t~~



14. Reasons for the proposed changes are to complete irrigation of the field.
···················•········-······························································

-.... The areas that were covered ill not be irrigated in the future.
. .. . . .

♦ • · · · · · · · · · · · · - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · - - - - - - · · · ·

• • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • O• • • • • • • • 0 • • • • • • • • • • • 0 0 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • 0 0 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 004000000,

15. Construction work will be completed on or before 0ct. 1, 1980
···························································································•

16. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before Oct •...lt 1981 .

Remarks .. ························--······· ..·-····························--········ .. ·········· ..···················· .

~
i
I

·-·•·······························•···························•······················· ..··········· .. ······················ .

. .. ... . . . .. .- . - ·•• - - - - ' ··- .

. .... . . ..-- ·~-~ -- - ---- - - -· ·- .

.. . .. . ····· ~ ·········· -·····-······· ·········-····· ······•· .

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

I, , the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this?r aay or larch............., 1979.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ..?:.~..r!J. day of M.l.f.r:.e..h. , 197.9...

.........~/Jt:. C;~~ROMGON

My commission expires.R-RO.

[Notarial Seal]
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RT-0982-01 93 O R E G 0 H w A T E R R E s 0 U R C E s D E p A R T M E H T lOEM PAGE 1
lOOE W A T E R R I G H T s D I V I S I 0 H MIO! RUH OH; 3/20/81 AT; 9: 01!

)Oil( W A T E R R I G H T D A T A I N P U T F 0 R M 9O

ATER RIGHT NO.T0094/77] PERTIT NO.027073 CERTIF. NO.0a772-
ORIG. HO./tCJOt:73j-"TJCl/ PREV. HO./W-t,')-/1-70/ SUPER. HO.

NAE:- EE GIL2NS

ADDRESS:/34a LK KO

STREAM-ID o-;,._ t 11.P 11-f.v opS P RIV.MI.

CITY/STATE/ZIP/COUNTY; /J.pNr1 ov(H) or 9-736/
WM. DIST. 1 ¥" w.R. TYPE5A STATUS II

CANCEL YEAR--->

PRIORITY------>// )~ /f6f1
APPLICATIOH--->.o-., ?- ') lq;tJ
PERMIT ISSUE-->0 5 I f- /f7 'J
CONSTR.STRI.--? $ )91079

POINT-OF-DIVERSION DATA;
TWHSP RHGE SECT QTR/QTR STREAM-ID

095 o5owl o9 D D o> t17a if 0og o

PLACE-OF-USE DATA:
TWHSP RHGE SECT QTR/QTR CHTY USE% CHSMTV ACRES STATUS SOR p

o1as Sow o % C D -7 I/_ /oa 2.50 / f

.o?f /) C. l 0,Go 1!I 1 6 II A 9,0o
I I
I I

It (3 $6o
l

4 I,?- 0

)

STATUS SOR P

V f
** REMARKS;- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ->

DATED-->
4n2.222'5Et_z2a'_rnN Ce
±_Z.AGES_PAUL_Pe2_­

l()(_c- _JI 5'If.. --------------------------------

)El(--------------------------------------------

l(l(-------------------------------------------­
l(l(--------------------------------------------

~)(--------------------------------------------

W.R. I. S.

\' ::. . .. . --·---· ~' ;· --···
I

- --··. - . --- - .. - -·-·· -·- -· _j

COHS TR.COMPLT--> 06 2 17f7 YR.LAST USED-----> - HEXT ACTION DUE--> -
PUT TO USE-----> ,. '7 179 LAST TRANS.DATE--> - LAST TRANS.TYPE--> -SURVEYED---- --->.o7 I ei] 7477 EXAM.FEE---------> 20,0o RECORDIHr- FEE----> ?- >..Ot:1
COHCURREHCE----> .07 1q 17) CYCLE STATUS-----> - REPORTED FLAG----> --CERTIFIED------>oq o4+ 1To CORRES.IHIT.-----> - CORRES.DATE------> -



...
,,

REPORT ON INSPECTION UNDER TRANSFER
OF WATER RIGHT FOR CHANGE IN: ~

USP.
Add' 1 POD

County _½__.___._......t"""'K-+----Transfer NO. -f/77
Old Certificate NO. ,,:;S;-'2-¥
1. Nae lee Gtns

Address /,,3 -z(.o~_, £c.a& f?a ';:;d

3.

4.

Use lrct.y a,Zf '&z,u

Amount of Water ------------- Priority Date _/Kozee_ lf,/do

The t1I£ Coen e-t::,

6. Completion Date_ao/,tf{

7. Place of Use:

Forty Acre Tract Use for WhichTownship Range Section
Transfer Made

!1_5 s al q sEa su .57.o 2e+es

surd s€'a (9 . ~

C/5 .s-w Ila U ).) Id)(¢_ 1. .::i

7.C, "I b <>
·1 .. '! ,~ '".? (J



'So..,,·c.e. ~ L.tt-(~ Lv~k.,c..mu..f.~ f{. D,·v. cJ,·,., fJ..,.,,':.JJ... s''suc-£,:;,
P v ,..,.f · G'- £ 3o t1 f' (ci) 3 S- .s o R P J'-1

Cur,, e. \ I ~ DO S" X "'f .!,~ ..- v ""'"' • "1 @ ()2.... (>S 'c,

L' S-A. 7 rr r. 0 {' r~ S 1 U :-I:. fo ' .( Q ;J ·
E~u•r-' f·F- 5 ,, ,n-'\Cll~ (,~

3" la(-els

h ~ a..d ..s- - '3 - i O C -;J a.. I j ~ n S ( •-A-?(" )

'L, ft: ~ 9vol.
T-,-e : T,...tp .e c+.~ '" ~

"ls ah·
FE

7/9/79



RECEIVED
JUN2 81979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CHANGE IN

place of use & point of diversion from Little Luckiamute River

PURSUANT TO TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 4177

I. Jae il. .),L'&'.,>_,hereby certify that completion

of works and use of water to the extent intended within the provisions

of the order of the Water Resources Director approving said water

right transfer application was accomplished bye}~ ,:9 7 , 1929

(Mail to the Water Resources Department, Salem, Oregon 97310.)
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STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO: TRANSFERS, IWATER RIGHTS DIVISION

FROM; ++ Michael F. Ladd, Waterrnaster

4177

Lee GillinsIN THE NAME OF

WATER RIGIIT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO.

In my opinion the proposed changes in POU & POD of water

@@ rtEr rip so esGan.••a.....I....
lleadgate notices 1-IAVE (DAVE 0n'.) been issued for diversion from the sources which
serves this right.

SUBJECT:

between the authorized and the proposed points of diversion?
o(yes or no)

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point of diversion

MO

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include

the following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices

in the diversion works:

(1) PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion ...

~ (2) When in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary

The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other water

rights because ---------------------------------

Wat.ermJster'ssignature or initials



@@.. STATE OF OREGON
J INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO: Transfer file 4777

FROM: Tom Shook

DATE: June 13, 1987

SUBJECT:

0t.123.1307

Objection to order approving transfer T-4777

Pat and Joe Martin were in office on 6-12-87 about 4 PM to discuss
our decision regarding T-4777. They felt our approval of the POU
transfer injured their existing rights and that the watermaster Bob
Main, would not allow them an adequate share of the available water
through Barney Ditch. Mr Martin was also unhappy about learning
he did not get all of the information he.had,requested from the transfer
file, but I was unable to determine when or how he asked for copies
of our records. I showed him a copy of certificate 516, which might
not have been in file at time of request, and he claimed that this
was the first time he was aware of such a document. He did have a
copy of cert 50329, however. I also explained cert 516 had been
cancelled by the order approving T-4777.

Understandably, he was confused with our procedures regarding
considering a transfer application for approval. I felt he did
grasp the idea of the transfer allowing the place of use change, but
not the follow-up, the remaining right or confirming cert.

Early in our discussion, I understood their problem was the amount of
water available to them in Barney Ditch and I suggested they seek
the advise of an attorney since this uld be a matter to be set­
tled by the ditch owners and not the WRD. Mr Martin said two at­
torneys had already suggested that they discuss the information
on the application with us and how it was misrepresented to the Dept.
We even issued an order stating "Water for the said right is di­
verted through the Barney Ditch". Even though the watermaster sub­
mitted a statement of non-injury, he felt there was enough info
for us to question the location of the POD and cause this re-
quest to be published before the requested POU change was approved.
I pointed out that the map supporting the transfer was also used
for applications for new permits so there was info on the map re-'
quired for the new applications that was not needed for the trans­
fer application and the infor did not necessarily represent what
had been done.

Our position was again restated but he felt I was saying they should
sue the Dept. I disagreed with him but suggestedthey talk with Jim
Carver. At 4:30, I introduced them to Jim. He looked over the file
and listened to their dilemma. He advised them the WM report ad­
dressed injury to other rights and not the balance of cert 516 which
was not involved with the transfer and also suggested an attorney
advise them because the problem was use of or lack of use of the
Barney Ditch and that the POD was not an issue with the POU appl.

They left at about 5:10.
(CON1T)



PAGE 2

Pat and Joe Martin arrived at our office on 6-13 at 8AM. They wanted
copies of the transfer application 4777 and to request a hearing so
they could make a matter of record their concerns about injury to
their land, if a cert is issued confirming the change allowed in the
order approving T-4777.

Copies were made available for them and I told them a hearing was
unlikely but they might be able to protest issuance of the cert con­
firming the POU change. Again, Mr Carver was invited to the dis­
cussion and he again said we had followed standard procedures and
that there was no basis· for a hearing. He also added, it appeared
they were not in a position to protest the issuance of the cert,
since the priority date was the same.

They left about 10 AM with the idea, I think, that they would have
to pursue legal action pertaining to use of the Barney Dithch.


